GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 14129, of James S. and W.P. Burruss, et al.,
pursuant to Sub-section 8207.2 and Paragraph 8207.11 of the
zoning Regulations, for a special exception under Sub-section
7205.3 to locate required parking spaces elsewhere than on
the same lot on which the main use is located and a variance
from the requirement that each parking space be accessible
at all times directly frcem streets or alleys (Sub-section
7206.4) to use the second floor of the subject premises for
three new theaters with 358 seats in a C-2~A District at
premises 1226 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., (Square 1207, Lots
104, 838, 839, 840, 841, 843, 906 and 907).

HEARING DATE: May 23, 1984
DECISION DATE: June 6, 1984

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject site is located on the southwest corner
of the intersection of Wisconsin Avenue and Prospect Street,
N.W. The site is in a (C~2-A District and is known as

premises 1226 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.

2, The subject site 1is rectangular in shape and
consists of adjoining lots 907 and 906. The site's
dimensions are approximately fifty-six feet from north to
south and 170 feet from east to west.

3. Ad adjacent site to the west is also involved in
the subject application to be used as accessory parking.
The adjacent site consists of six adjoining lots and its
dimensions are approximately 120 feet from north to south
and 160 feet from east to west.

4. The subject site is improved with a two-storyv brick
structure of commercial design. The structure occupies more
than eighty percent of the site. The first floor of the
structure is currently occupied by a movie theatre known as
the Key Theatre and by a restaurant in an adjoining space.
The second floor was most recently occupied by several small
retail uses, and is now vacant. The adjacent site to the
west 1s occupied by a commercial valet parking lot operated
by Doggett Enterprises.

5. Fourteen parking spaces for the existing theater
and restaurant on the first floor were permitted to be
located on the adjacent parking lot pursuant to BZA Appeal
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Nos. 8955 and 8956. Those parking spaces were not allocated
to any particular location on the lot.

6. There is access to and from the subject site
through Wisconsin Avenue on the east and through Prospect
Street on the north. There 1is secondary access through a
public alley on the south.

7. The subject square is located in a C-2-A strip that
1s developed with medium~density commercial uses. The C-2-A
strip extends to the north along Wisconsin Avenue and to the
east and west along M Street. The neighborhood surrounding
the commercial strip has R-3 residential development on the
northeast and northwest. A Waterfront district is located
to the south of the C~2-A strip. The neighborhood is part
of the Georgetown Historic District.

8. The subiject structure was constructed in approxi-
mately 1920 and has been in continuous use for commercial
purposes. The Key Theater has occupied its present space on
the first floor of the structure since approximately 1968,
It provides 342 seats and has the capacity for 410 seats.
The theater shows a variety of films that are unavailable in
other parts of the metropolitan area. There are other films
for specialized audiences that could be shown in smaller
theater spaces of approximately 100 to 200 seats. Key
Theatre Enterprises proposes to remodel the vacant second
floor of the building and to replace the former retail uses
with three movie theaters, having a total of 358 seats. The
individual theaters would provide 190, ninety-~eight and
seventy seats.

9. Sub-section 7202.1 of the Zoning Regulations
requires one parking space for every ten seats for a theater
in the C-2-A District. Therefore, the applicant is required
to provide thirty-six parking spaces which must be open and
accessible at all times directly from the street. The
subject site provides no open space for the location of
on—-site parking, because the existing structure occupies
eighty percent of the lot.

10. The applicant seeks special exception relief
pursuant to Sub-section 7205.3 in order to provide the
required parking spaces on the adijacent public, commercially
operated, valet parking lot. Because of the nature of the
valet operation of the parking lot, in that each parking
space on the lot is not accessible at all times directly
from the street, variance relief from Sub-section 7206.4 of
the Zoning Regulations is also required.

11. The Board of Zoning Adjustment has the authority to
grant special exceptions pursuant to Sub-section 8207.2 of
the D.C. Zoning Regulations, where in the judgement of the
Board such special exceptions will be in harmony with the
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general purpose and intent of the zoning regulations and
maps and will not tend to affect adversely the use of
neighboring property in accordance with said zoning
regulations and maps.

12. 1If approved by the Board of Zoning Adjustment open
parking spaces accessory to any structure, may be located
any where on the lot upon the structure is located, or
elsewhere, provided:

A, It is not practicable to locate such spaces in
accordance with Sub-section 7205.2.

B. When +the accessory parking spaces are to be
located elsewhere than on the lot upon which the
structure they are intended to serve is located,
such parking on adijacent lots or lots separated
only by an alley from the lot upon which the
structure is located shall be preferred.

cC. Such spaces are so located as to furnish reason-
able and convenient parking facilities for the
occupants or guests of the structure for which
they are designed to serve, but in no case shall
they be farther than 800 feet from any lot line of
the lot upon which the structure is located; and,

D. The Board may impose conditions as to screening,
coping, setbacks, fences, the location of entrances
and exits or any other requirement it shall deem
necessary to protect adjacent or nearby property.
It may also impose such other conditions as it
shall deem necessary to assure the continued
provision and maintenance of such spaces.

13. The Board of Zoning Adjustment has the power to
grant area variances provided that the applicant makes a
showing through substantial evidence of a practical diffi-
culty upon the owner arising out of some unique or excep-
tional condition of the property such as exceptional narrow-
ness, shallowness, shape or topographic conditions. The
Board further must f£ind that the relief requested can be
granted without substantial detriment to the public good and
that it will not substantially impair the intent and purpose
of the zone.

14. Because of the size of the building on the combined
Lots 906 and 907 in relation to the size of the lots themselves,
it is not practicable to locate the thirty-six required
parking spaces on the site. 1In this instance, the existing
building occupies over eighty percent of the site. The
building is approximately sixty years old, with a length of
approximately 130 feet, and a width of fifty-six feet.

Given these constraints, at least twe levels of subsurface
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parking would be required in order to accommodate thirty-six
spaces on the site. It is neither practicable nor feasible
to retrofit a building of this size with such subsurface
parking, because of the lack of adequate space for ramps and
the tremendous costs that would be asscciated with modifying
the sixty vyear old building to accommecdate thirty-six
spaces.

15. The subject parking lot is immediately adjacent to
the building where the proposed theaters will be located.
Exhibits filed indicate that the parking lot is located in
its entirety within 180 feet of the lot upon which the
theaters will be located.

16. The parking lot will furnish reasonable and

convenient parking for theater patrons. The parking lot is
operated by Doggett Enterprises and will be open at all
times that the theater is in operation. The hours of the

operation of the lot are 8:00 A.M. to 1:00 A.M. Monday
through Thursday, 8:00 A.M. to 3:00 A.M. Friday and Saturday
and 10:00 A.M. to 1:00 A.M. on Sundays. Depending upon the
particular show, the theaters will open at approximately
5:00 to 5:30 P.M. on weekdays and 2:00 to 2:30 P.M. on
weekends, and will close between 11:30 P.M. and midnight on
Sundays through Thursdays and 2:00 to 2:30 A.M. Fridays and
Saturdays.

17. Discount parking will be provided for all of the
theater patrons who use the lot. 1In addition, the applicant's
witnesses testified that many of its patrons come to the
theater in conjunction with another activity in Georgetown,
such as dinner or shopping, and that there is a significant
number of patrons who are Georgetown residents who walk to
the theater. They testified that many of the patrons also
arrive by public transportation.

18. The parking lot has been in existence for over
thirty vyears, and will continue to operate in the same
manner as it has been cperated in the past. Patrons of the
theaters will be informed of the availability of the parking
lot in the rear of the theater in tape recorded messages and
advertising. A sign will also be placed at the entrance to
the parking lot, as well as in the box office window noting
the parking lot. In addition, the lot will be marked to
insure the availability of spaces for theater patrons.

19, The applicant has entered into a long-term agreement
for the spaces with Doggett Enterprises, Inc., the operator
of the parking lot. The initial agreement is for twenty
years, with a one year notice to quit. The one year
provision is intended to give the applicant sufficient time
to locate and secure alternate parking arrangements pursuant
to BZA approval.

20. The property is affected by an unusual situation or
condition. The existing building on Lots 906 and 907
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cccupies over eighty percent of the site. The location and
configuration of the existing building on the property
leaves minimal space for the provision of parking on the
subject site. The adijacent commercial parking lot where the
spaces will be located is operated as a valet lot and has
been so operated for over thirty years. By its nature this
operation recuires the "stacking" o©of cars on the site by
parking attendants at all times that the lot is open. The
"stacking" and the necessary movement of cars in the lot by
the attendants precludes all parking spaces from being
accessible at all times directly to the street.

2l1. The strict application of the Regulations would
require the applicant to operate a theater with a number of
seats based entirely upon the number of parking spaces that
could be located on the site with direct access to the
street. This would require the parking lot operator to
devote virtually the entire commercial parking lot to "self
parking” of cars in order toc ensure the direct access to the
thirty-six theater parking spaces from the street. The only
other alternative would be to devote a portion of the lot to
theater parking, and to provide a reduced number of theater
seats based entirely upon the number of directly accessible
spaces in that portion of the lot set aside for theater
parking.

22. Both a valet operated commercial parking lot and a
movie theater are uses which are permitted as a matter-of-
right in the C-2~A District. The presence of attendants at
all times on the lot ensures that the owners of parked cars
who patronize the theaters will have ready access to their
cars when needed. The lot will be open at all times that
the theaters are in operation. Further, the requested
variance will enable the applicant to provide adequate
parking to serve the customers of the theaters. Access by
the patrons of the theaters to their cars at all times is
therefore guaranteed,

23, Any coverflow parking for the theaters could be
accommodated at a parking garage across Prospect Street from
the subject lot, as well as in a parking lot across Wisconsin
Avenue from the subject theaters. Both are within 100 feet
of the theaters. There are six other parking facilities
within a three block radius of the theater, where ample
parking spaces were available at the peak measurement time
of 9:30 P.M. on a typical Saturday night.

24, The Office of Planning, by report dated May 10,
1984, recommended that the application be conditionally
approved, The Office of Planning was of the opinicn that
the requested special exception and variance relief to allow
the off-site location of thirty-six parking spaces tc serve
the proposed theatres meets the criteria for approval as
gspecified by the applicable provisions of the Zoning Regulations.
The parking spaces are conveniently located for access by
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the theater patrons. The Office of Planning believed that,
in order for the propcosed parking spaces to meet the intent
of the Zoning Regulations, the existence and purpose must be
guaranteed and advertised for the specific use of the
theaters. The Office of Planning recommended that the
approval of this application shall include the following
conditions:

1. The Board receive the report of the D.C. Department
of Public VWorks.

D
®

The applicant guarantee the availability of the
reguired thirty-six parking spaces on the subject
parking lot site for the exclusive use of the
theaters in the event the lot is developed in the

future,
3. The applicant demonstrate by what means the
theaters spaces are advertised to the public. It

is suggested that a sign be placed on the entrance
to the theaters and the parking lot.

The Board concurs with the reasoning c©f the Office of
Planning.

25. Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2E, by report
dated May 2, 1984, recommended that the application be
granted with conditions. The ANC was concerned that the
proposed parking arrangement would be dependent upon the
continuation of a second lease for the Doggett-operated
parking lot. The ANC was of the opinion that the applica-
tion cculd be granted under the following conditions:

1. A covenant that runs with the land be recorded for
the use of these parking spaces, plus the spaces
that are provided for the existing theater, on
lots 104, 838, 839, 849, 841, and 843 in Square

1207: and,

2. The availability of parking be made known by signs
posted at the box office and a statement in ann
advertisements.

The Board concurs with the reasoning of the ANC, and will
conditicn approval of the application in a way to ensure
that the parking spaces are provided.

26. A petition supporting the subject application was
submitted to the record. The petition contained forty-eight
signatures. The supporters lived cor owned business in the
vicinity of the subject theaters. The petition stated that
the signators support the application to use spaces in the
commercial parking lot behind the Key Theater as required
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accessory parking for the new proposed theaters on the
second floor.

27. Two letters of support were submitted to the record
by the owners of nearby businesses. The support was based
on the copinion that the application is in the best interests
of the neighborhood because it will allow the parking to be
located next door to the theaters, and will alleviate
traffic congestion and parking prcoblems on the street. The
supporters were also of the opinion that the theaters will
be a nice addition to the business community.

28, One letter of opposition was submitted to the
record by the Aged Women's Home of Georgetown. The oppo-
sition was based on the opinion that the parking conditions
in the area are already strained beyond capacity. Any
further actiocn to worsen this condition, in their opinion,
would be ludicrous. The Board finds that the weight of the
evidence does not substantiate the opponent's arguement,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the findings of fact and the evidence of
record, the Board concludes that the applicant is seeking
special exception and area variance relief, the granting of
which requires the applicant to demonstrate through reliable,
probative and substantial evidence and testimony, compliance
with the requirements of Sub-section 7205.3, and 8207.2 and
Paragraph 8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations. The Board
concludes that the applicant has so complied.

The BRoard concludes that it is not practicable to
lccate the required parking spaces on the same lot as the
proposed theaters due to the size of the lots in relation to
the size of the building on the lot, as evidenced in Finding
No. 14. The Board further concludes that the location of
the accessory parking spaces is reasonable and convenient to
the proposed use and that the spaces are located within 800
feet of the site as evidenced in Findings Nos. 15 through 18,

The Board concludes that the requested variance is an
area variance, the granting of which requires the showing of
an exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property

which causes a practical difficulty for the owner. The Board
concludes that the subiject site is affected by an unusual
situation or condition as evidenced in Finding No. 20. The

Board further concludes that the strict application of the
regulations would result in a practical difficulty, as
evidenced in Finding No. 21. Finally, the Board concludes
that the relief can be granted without substantial detriment
to the public good and without substantially impairing the
intent, purpose or integrity of the Zoning Regulations.
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The Board further concludes that the application can be
granted as in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the Zoning Regulations and will not tend to adversely affect
the use of neighboring property in accordance with said
Regulations and Map.

Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the application 1is
GRANTED, SUBJECT to the following CONDITIONS:

1. The parking layout shall be in accordance with the
plan marked as Exhibit No. 31C of the reccrd.

2. The parking spaces reserved for theater use shall
be reserved exclusively for patrons of the
theaters and shall be so designated by markings on
the surface of the lot itself.

3. The certificate of occupancy for the theater use
shall issue only for such period of time for which
the applicant can demonstrate that parking is
provided in accordance with this decision.

VOTE: 3-0 {Charles R. Norris and William F. McIntosh to
grant; Lindsley Williams to grant by proxy:
Douglas J. Patton and Carrie L. Thornhill not
voting, not having heard the case).

BY CRDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: ‘glw\ T>"h\$?‘k\

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, "NO
DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN
DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TOC THE SUPPLEMENTAL
RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BCARD OF ZONINC
ADJUSTMENT. "

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE CF THIS CRDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERICD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFTAIRS.

14129%0rder/LJPY



